

**S.T. No. 4(2)15**  
**SC No. 195/2014**

Present: Deb Kumar Goswami, Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court No.1, Purulia.

Order No. 46 dated 06.06.2023

Accused Subhan Ansary is produced from J.C.

Ld. Advocate of accused and Ld. P.P.-in-charge are present.

The bail petition filed for the said accused on 30.05.2023 is taken up for hearing.

Perused the materials on record and heard Ld. Advocate of both sides.

Considered.

Ld. Advocate of the accused submits that Warrant of Arrest was issued against the accused due to his non appearance. He was on bail earlier. The accused person voluntarily surrendered before this Court on 30.05.2023 and since then he is in custody. It is the further submission of the Ld. Advocate of the accused that henceforth the accused would attend court regularly. Ld. Advocate also submits that the accused person is the sole bread earner of his family.

Ld. PP In-charge does not opposes the prayer for bail.

Having considered the submission advanced by the parties and keeping in mind that no fruitful purpose could be achieved by putting the accused behind the bar, I am inclined to enlarge accused Subhan Ansary on bail and accordingly he may find bail of Rs. 3,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 1,500/- each subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Purulia.

If the accused on bail, fix **01.07.2023** for appearance of the accused person i.d. production.

**In the event of bail bond being furnished and found correct, Ld. C.J.M., Purulia shall issue release order of the aforesaid accused with an intimation to this Court.**

Let a copy of this order be at once transmitted to the Ld. CJM, Purulia for his information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Purulia

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Purulia  
WB0081

