

S.T 4(2)15
S.C. 195/2014

Present: Sharmistha Ghosh, Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court No.1, Purulia.

Order No. 48 dated 30.09.2023

Today is the date fixed for appearance and E.R. of W.A in respect of accused Hasrat Ansary.

The accused Subhasn Ansary is present by filing hazira.

The Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present.

No E.R. of W.A. in respect of accused Hasrat Ansary has yet been received.

It appears that vide order no. 16 dated 02.02.2018 W.A. was issued against the accused person namely Hasrat Ansary on 03.02.2018 but till date warrant has not been executed. It appears that from the date of issuance of warrant i.e. on 03.02.2018, already five years has already been elapsed but warrant has not been executed.

It also appears that no N.E.R. has also been received.

Therefore, it is clear violation of Rule 65 of the Criminal Rules and Orders of Calcutta High Court and there is constant violation of Court's order on the part of O.C., Kashipur P.S.

Be it mentioned here that this is a case under Sections 498A/376/506 of the I.P.C. and it is a long pending case of the year 2014.

Hence, under the above fact and circumstances, O.C. Kashipur P.S. is directed to appear personally before this Court on the next date fixed positively to clarify in this regard.

Let a copy of this order be sent to O.C. Kashipur P.S. for his information and compliance.

Fix 09.10.2023 for personal appearance of O.C. Kashipur P.S. and appearance of accused Subhasn Ansary.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 1st Court, Purulia

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 1st Court, Purulia

